
RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
A02 TO THE RENEWAL AGREEMENT NUMBER 19-10166 
WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
(CDPH) WHICH INCREASES THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT FROM 
$2,030,525 TO $2,065,035 (AN INCREASE OF $34,510) FOR THE 
WOMEN, INFANTS, AND CHILDREN (WIC) SUPPLEMENTAL 
NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR THE TERM OF OCTOBER 1, 2019 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND AUTHORIZING AND 
DIRECTING THE AUDITOR- CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 2020/21 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, per Resolution 19-517 the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement 
Number 19-10166 with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the County's 
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Supplemental Nutrition Program and was subsequently 
amended on September 22, 2020, per Resolution 20-407; and 

WHEREAS, the WIC Program provides beneficial services to the community including 
supplemental food vouchers, nutrition education, and referral services for eligible pregnant, 
breastfeeding, and postpartum women, infants and children under the age of five; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment A02 increases the funding level of the Agreement in Federal 
Fiscal Year 2020/21 and 2021/22 for costs reimbursable under the Families First Coronavirus 
Response Act. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California that Amendment A02 to Agreement Number 19-10166 
with the California Department of Public Health for funding the County's Women, Infants, and 
Children (WIC) Supplemental Nutrition Program pertaining to increasing the maximum amount 
from $2,030,525 to $2,065,035 (an increase of $34,510) for the agreement term oF~October 1, 
2019 through September 30, 2022 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached 
hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby authorized to execute the 
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to 
amend the Public Health Department's Budget for Fiscal Year 2020/21 as follows: 

Fiscal Year 2020/21 
Revenue 1589-40102-492-3401 / 446080 $12,746 
Expenditure 1589-40102-492-3401 / 522090 $12,746 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular nrieeting of 
said Board, held on the 11th day of May, 2021, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan n~Iiller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIF, PAT'TERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

5/11/2021 cc: PH* 
AC*(hold) 

~~~~'%~ 

---Dan Mille►•, Chair ---------- - -------

6/29/2021 cc: PH* 
AC* (Release) 



STATE OFCALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SCO (D' 4265-1910166-A2 
STA(VDARD AGREEMENT -AMENDMENT 
STD 213A (Rev. 4/020) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBEfl f~urchasing Authority Number 

Q CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE A'I~'ACHED 1 PAGES I 19-10166 i~ AOZ 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below: 

CONTRACTWG AGENCY NAME 

California Department of Public Health 

CONTRAC7~RNAME 

County of Nevada 

2. The term of this Agreement is: 

START DATE 

October 7, 2019 

THROUGH END DRTE 

September 30, 2022 

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement after this Amendment is: 
$2,065,035.00 Two Million Sixty-Five Thousand Thirty Five Dollars 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and 
incorporated herein: 

1. This amendment increases the contract by $34,510.00, changing the total amount to read 52,065,035.00, to better supportthe Contractor's needs, 
and is shifting funds in fiscal years Z and 3 in order Yo accommodate anticipated expenses for the H.R. 6201-Families First Coronavirus Response Act. 

Al! other terms and ronditions shall remain the carne. 

tN WITNESS WI-tEREOF, THISAGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTES BY THE PARTIES HERETO. 

CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

County of Nevada 

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS CITY STATE 7.IP 

950 Maidu Avenue Nevada Qry CA 95959 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE 

Dan Miller Chair, Board of Supervisors 

CONTPACl'OR AU RIZC•p GNATU~f~l,/r-~!: y~`l.r" '—'" I ~A~ jt E(~Z~ 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

California Department of Public Health 

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS [I7Y STATE Zlp 

1616 Capital Avenue, Suite 74.262, M5 1802, PO Box 997377 Sacramento CA 95894 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE 

Josepji Torrez Chief, Contracts Management Unit 

SIGNATURE 

^M ~iCG./Di~tiC 
EPA MENT OF GENERAL SEf 

~ ~ i
r 

JUN 17?,Ct31 
EE~pg 

C>FFICE OF LEGAL SERV9CES 
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL S&RVtCES 

DATE SIGNED 

6~i~Z> 
EXEMPTION (If Applicable) 

Page 1 of 1 



County of Nevada 
19-10166 A02 

STD 213A, Page 2 

II. Certain changes made in this amendment are displayed as follows: Text additions are 
displayed in bold and underline. Text deletions are displayed with a strike through the text 
(i.e., mike). 

III . Revised Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Provision 4. as follows: 

4. Project Representatives 

A. The project representatives during the term of this agreement will be: 

California Department of Public Health County of Nevada 

Pia Boling, Contract Manager Jill Blake, Public Health Director, MPA 
Telephone: (916) 928-8543 Telephone: (530) 265-1732 
Fax: (916) 928-8341 Fax: (530) 271-0894 
E-mail: Pia.Boling@cdph.ca.gov E-mail: JiII.Blake@co.nevada.ca.us 

B. Direct all inquiries to: 

California Department of Public Health County of Nevada 

CDPH/WIC Division Attention: Debra Wilson, Senior Nutritionist, 
Attention: Pia Boling, Contract Manager MPH, RD, IBCLC 
Local Services Branch 988 McCourtney Road 
3901 Lennane Drive Grass Valley, CA 95949 
Sacramento, CA 95834 

Telephone: (916) 928-8543 Telephone: (530) 470-2439 
Fax: (916) 928-8341 Fax: (530) 273-8290 
E-mail: Pia.Boling@cdph.ca.gov E-mail: Debra.Wilson@co.nevada.ca.us 

C. All payments from CDPH to the Contractor; shall be sent to the following address: 

Remittance Address 
Federal I D#: 94-6000526 
FI$CAL ID #: 
Contractor: Count of Nevada 
Attention: "Cashier" 
Address: 
950 Maidu Ave #120
Nevada Ci , CA 95959 
Contract Number: 19-10166 A02 
Email: JiII.Blake co.nevada.ca.us 

D. Either party may make changes to the information above by giving written notice to 
the other party. Said changes shall not require an amendment to this agreement. 

IV. Revised Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, Provision 1.E. as follows: 

E. Amounts Payable 

The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed: $2,065,035.00. 



County of Nevada 
19-10166 A02 

Exhibk B, Attachment 
Budget Detail Worksheet 

Octoher 1, 2019 -September 30, 2022 

Year 1 Yeaz 2 Year J 

Tohl 

Togl 
B~tl et Atl: 

Amend¢d 

TOG/ 

1 01113 01 9 -9 /3 01]030 X011120 20 -9!lOI2U3t Oltl241t -91]0/3013 

Per nel 

EiMipitA 
SOW ]A 

ExMbitA 
Altac~l 

Current 
Base 

Annual 
Sabry 

Minimum 

AmentleE 
Curren) 
Base 

Mnual 
Sslnry 

Mn~mum 

Lurrmt 
Base 

Mnual 
Salary 

Madmum 

Amentletl .
tunml 
Race 

Annwl 
SYwy 

Wxanum 
Amentle0 

FTE 

pmmdM 
BuOgebd 
Amount FTE 

FiE 
Atl'. 

Am~ntletl 
FTE 

Butlgehtl 
Amwnt 

01'tlpel 
M 

AmeMatl 
BUCq<hd 
Wnoun~ FTE 

FTE 
Atl. 

AmeMed' 
F.iE 

Budge4d 
Amount 

Budpet 
M. 

Amended 
Bud9eNA 
Amount WIL Poison Title 

WIC Oirtcbr 1-23 1d i9.i6] %.607 I.00 84.384 1.00 1.00 BE.380 84.3Bd I.Op 1.00 B<.bA Bd.JBi 25J.15L - 25].152 

Nidritonsl 315.31 .15.7-0 71.652 8].6R 0.]5 59410 . O.rit O.ta O.B6 .. .5.461 12.SOC 65.%5 0.>0 0.10 0.90 SJ.Cfi1. 8.9&9 62.x50 165.3J2 31493 186.BYa 

Semm. WIC NNrRion Aafi.hM 113.31 15. 1d 42530 5155< 1.00 C5.01J 1:00 1.W 45.01] 45.01] 1.W 1.00 0.5.013 45.013 1]>.0~9 175.039 

SenIn WlCNuhifion NlvstaiR.;i. (~` 312. 21 IS.B 42.2]0 51.559 0.40 Z0.)W O.iO O.iO 20.106 30.)f16 O.b O.GO XI.T(I6. 20.]06 62,118 - 61.116 

WIC M4irtion n:snUni 3i2. 21 15 38:21 d8.6~0 1.00 40.T,lB 1.00 t.W 40.tlB N.]3B tAp 1.00 i0.]% CO.TJ9 122.211 tZ2.21] 

WIC AIitrkion Asys~am- ~ 11?. iB. 21.23 1b JE32f 48.6W 1.00 42.x)] f.0~ 1.00 4].77 I2.]lI i..OD 1.Op d2.T1I d2.]]] 138.331 12E.Tf1 

Peer CowsNoi (Tvckeel Temp 512.21 iS.e 38.?21 46.600 0 13.018 O.JO 03~ 1~.dN. 13.048 X30 0.]0. 13.018 1].098 X8144 J9.1i4 

Pwr CounsNor (Gros Vapeyl Temp .512.21 3-0. E ]4.591 42330 i.]0 45.]30 t.JO 1.70 45.3 45.2.10 i.JO 1>II 45210 0.5210 135.W0 - 15.680 

P eam 1-23 5 98.AOI 12(1.135 0.05 5.2W 0.05 OAS SZ00 5.240 O.W 0.05 52W 5,200 15,W0 - i5,W0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
000 o.00 o.00. 
oao o.00 o.00 

w<rrim~ 3 
9SS.W] Sa6rfea and Wa 360,560 13.500 ~b].062 ]50.558 8.989 359,56T 1.058,631 21,0.9] 1.018.116 

TobI FTE 6.80 6.]6 0.14 6.89 6.75 0.10 f.85 

Frin eBenefib ;a`, 
AmmtlM 
Percent 

AmetWad 
BUEpshd 
Amount Percent 

AmendN 
Percent 

Butlge~etl 
Amount 

BWpet 
Ad 

AmeiMed 
Butlq<IeA 
Amwni Percent 

Nn~nGe~l 
Percent 

Butlgeted 
Amount 

Budget 
Atl. 

Amentlee 
Budp~4d 
Amwnl Tatal 

Total 
Butl Atl. 

lmentletl 
TOW 

56.0)00% 199.JJi SfiA]W% 198.55] ].011 303.568 56.0]Q016. 196.SST S.00t 201.598 S92CC6 12.053 fi0<.498 

Tafal PersanMl 8~9 56),115 5666]4 50],115 561.165 1,60.9069 J~.555 1,683,616 

Operatln Expenses 
E~AibitA 
sOW ].A 

EahibriA 
AOxAI 

BUEQektl .. .
Hllwnt 

Butlpehtl 
Amount 

Budyet 
Adj. 

Budge4d 
AmWnt 

Butlgerctl 
Amount 

Budget 
Mj. 

Budpetatl 
Nnounl 

. 9.5]4 

TOW 
TOW 

BWpet qd} 
Mwntletl 

TeW 

Garerel nfas~~ 6.11.18.19 S 6.]11 3.6)4 3.00] S.T21 9.514 20.%9 3.06] 3<.OW 

Trawl e B t.B 
Tearer a. 5. ]. ~] 1-B 1.J]5 f.~15 625 2.OW 1]]5 1.]15 4.125 825 4.150 

O~R~sicNMstliaPmmMun t] 1-B 

Facai C»b See EshiGl e. Atdch ll h~WeaFtlavm) i~ 1~ - 45,480 0.5.C8~ 45.480 0.5.080 45.480 136.iG0 iJ5,440 

TOWO et~Yn E x,666 99,529 ].6]2 5],201 56A~ 56.639 161514 3,6T1 165,196 

Major Equipment b (Unit Cost of 55.000 or More) 
EMibitA 
Sow ~A 

ExhibitA 
Amcnl 

BUEpaEM 
Amount 

Butlgeletl 
Amount 

BWpet 
Aey 

Butlpehd 
Amw.m 

Butlgeletl 
Amoum 

6Wp!! 
Adj. 

Butlgebd 
Amoum Toral 

ToW 
BwpH AaJ. 

Nnentletl 
ToW 

E ui eirt 4 6.1T.1l. 20.27 1-B 

VeMclas l3 e. i1. ie.i9 tA. 

Tad Ma' r E ui 

SYbCOn V]CLS (~ 
E[M1ibitA 
SOW ]A 

EftM1ibitA 
AttacM1l 

Butl9a~ 
Amount 

Butlgehtl 
Amount 

6utlye~ 
Adj. 

~ 

BudgehE 
Amwnl 

Butlge4tl 
Amoun[ 

9utlpet 
PdJ. 

~ 

BWpeled 
Pmount TOW 

TnW 
BWyef,Mj. 

Amended 
Tebl 

H~otin Jsuan-M14timr. IMeerelb'al8eard GrtRied I.acetien 
CwuJhnt (IBCLC) ~ Provide IacbtioNconWU~g xmcas b WIC 
Particl 16 15.8 6.900 6.900 6.900 1].&p 6.9001 6.900 

TeW Suhcentracta 6.900 6,900 16,900) - - - - iD.BOU 16.900) 6,90E 

Indirtel Cosh 
Amended 
Percent 

Bud9e~ 
Amount Percent 

RmentlM 
Peremt 

ButlgetM 
Amount 

Butlpet 
AEj. 

eiMatl 
Budgerttl 
Amaun~ vercent 

lunmtletl 
Pa~vnt 

9utl9~~ 
Amount 

Bud0e1 
NAj.. 

Amen 
ButlpeleA 
luneunf TaW 

Teml 
6udpet MJ. 

Amended 
Tobi 

Total Persmrcl Ceti 13.5000% fi9.]56 13.5000% 66.]89 24]9 T0.828 13.5000%. 68.]09 1.150 ]0.163 306.1]3 <.t9] 310.]25 

TaW MEirMCozh 69.156 68,389 3,039 68,]89 t,]SC 10.16] 206,1]] 6,19 ]10.735 

TObI Budget S 686,659 5 6]1,8] S 18,]/6 5 690.659 S 6]1,9JJ 5 15,)86 5 687,]1] S 2,090,SZ5 S 13.510 E 2.065,0]5 

Veati ConVx~Amount S 686,659 Vea3GonVacl Pmount S 690,659 Yea~~GonbactAmount 5 68],]11 

Year)Footling LM1anges $ Year2Funtling CM1angee S 16,]26 Year9 Footling G~angez S 15.]86 

Pearl CM1eckslBalances S Year2CM1ecIWBalan[es S Year]Lhttksl8abnces 5

'RII costs wig be ~Mevretl by LOPH br apP~~l 

i; Bili~quW- Posiliom Itial receive Bilirg~l pay wit show a M1igMr budgetetl amaunL Jus~ificalon and backu0 ~~~meMMon viii) be kept on file. 

~x; Additcnal Ppy (Lorgohry. RMeMgn. DiRerentul ant COL4) - Posiliom Ihal receive ~Faxe compensaliaiu will sMw a hyher putlge~ed amount. JusM1! anon and backup tlocumen[ation vnA Ce Yept an file. 

~; Ux~ime-Requirr. just'if atian itamounl does nol seem roa:erubk. Jiatificafian will be kepi an fie. 

i~ Frirye Beroks - Justi! atlan ant back-up documeNatien will be kepi an fie b~ any Dirge bemfl rs~e Itiat eMceetls 50%. 

5; GeM21 Expenses - IrclWei items such ai'. M1ti~wr equipment (i.e.. oR a lurnifure. R equipment. antFrepomHnc items, eK.7, p~Nr,:ional ce~ficalom, and costs, vehicle mainterurce, IT mainknarce, p~agram matmoN., afice a~pen:es (i.e., hkD~~e urvices. D~~~ing. posdge.:upplies. ekJ, ek. 

fi~ Travel- All casts reimbuiud shell Ee in accerdxrce with LaIHR veto. 

'~ Faci4N ~s - IrcIWn Rent. Utilities. Janhorbl. 5ecu~iry. ant Malnte~urce. 

Maier Equipment - UM ce¢f must be 55.000 0~ mare. Rele~ ro Exhibit D. Prwnsion 1 log procurement ~ukz. 

EgwpmeM -Iru1Wx items such as-. TelepMrc sri~ems. inbrmacun ttcMmbgy equipmeirt, piwircopy machires, eK. 

;i~E VeM1icbs -Wit be ufetl br Fxi1M Site Visls, CeMercnws. Trainiigs, ant ONrtacM1. 

ESQ SubcoMxbrs -Lis) tl~e subcoMncler's name ant sMrt list of umces O~~datl. 


